# TIM LANE Scott County Sheriff

# **SHAWN ROTH**

Chief Deputy Sheriff

EMERGENCY 9-1-1 (563) 326-8625 (563) 326-8689 (FAX)



### BRYCE SCHMIDT

Chief Deputy Sheriff

www.scottcountyiowa.com/sheriff sheriff@scottcountyiowa.com

Date: July 11, 2017

Memo To: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff Lane

REF: Iowa Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program – Office of Drug Control Policy

(ODCP)

Attached is the annual Iowa Byrne Justice Assistance Grant contract for fiscal year 2018. This grant reimburses the partial salary for one Scott County deputy sheriff and one Bettendorf police officer in the Quad City Metropolitan Enforcement Group (QCMEG). This year's grant award is \$54,927 with a match amount of \$18,309, a slight decrease from FY2016 of \$4,454. The benefits paid by Scott County and the City of Bettendorf are used as the matching funds for this grant.

At the end of July, an application will be presented to the Board to apply for the annual federal Byrne Justice Assistance Grant, and these funds will be used to offset the additional salary for the Scott County deputy sheriff, the Bettendorf police officer, the additional benefits not used as match for this ODCP grant and the salary and benefits of the second Scott County deputy sheriff assigned to the QCMEG. The fiscal year for the federal Byrne Justice Assistance grant is from October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018.

I can make myself available for questions.

Thank you.

IOWA BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM
Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy
Pape State Office Bldg., 5th Floor
215 E. 7th Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 725-0300

JAG CEDA #16 738

JAG CLDA #10.738		
Grantee:	Grant #15-JAG-200099	
Scott County	Grant Period: July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018	
400 W. 4th St Davenport, Iowa 52801		, .,
• .	Federal:	\$54.027
Phone: 563-326-8625	Match:	\$54,927 \$18,309
	Total:	\$73,236
ODCP Contact: Dennis Wiggins 515-725-0311		
Legal Applicant:	Program Direct	or Tim Lane
Carol Earnhardt, Board Chair		6-8217 Email: sheriff@scottcountyiowa.com
This grant is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or indirectly by reference in the grant program legislation, the grant		
program request for proposal, and the stipulations, if any, noted under "Special Conditions." Except for any waiver granted explicitly elsewhere in this grant, this award does not constitute approval of waiver from any Federal or state statutory/regulatory requirements for a United States Department of Justice grant. The grantee agrees to perform all services and furnish all supplies set forth in the application of this grant award for the consideration stated herein. This grant consists of the application for funds, the grant award notice, the budget documents, the standard grant conditions, the reporting forms, and all approved grant revision documents. All parties to this grant award acknowledge that they have fully read and understand this contract, and agree to abide by the terms set forth within.		
SPECIAL CONDITIONS		
<ul> <li>Law enforcement personnel funded in whole or in part with these grant funds will complete Department of Justice required online (internet-based) task force training. All task force members are required to complete this training once during the life of this award, or once every four years. The training is provided free of charge online through BJA's Center for Task Force Integrity and Leadership (www.ctfli.org).</li> <li>Project activity funded through this award will comply with all state and federal laws and guidelines. Projects are referred to PATC with questions regarding the appropriate expenditures of state forfeitures.</li> </ul>		
	•	
In witness wherefore, the parties hereto have executed this grant the day and year specified below.		
SIGNATURES/DATES		
51614110		
Legal Applicant/Date Program D	Director/Date	ODCP Administrator/Date

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

# RESOLUTION

# SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

July 13, 2017

APPROVAL OF THE IOWA BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM, OFFICE OF DRUG CONTROL POLICY CONTRACT FOR THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$54,927.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Iowa Byrne Justice Assistance grant contract with the Iowa Office of Drug Control Policy and the Sheriff's Office is hereby approved as presented.
- Section 2. That the chairman is hereby authorized to sign said contract.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.